User's Guide
SLUUBA8–May 2015
120 VAC Valley Fill Buck Triac Dimmable LED Driver
This user's guide describes the characteristics, use, performance data and typical characteristic curves of
the LM3445 valley fill evaluation module. This evaluation module (EVM) implements a dimming solution
using the LM3445 integrated circuit from TI. A complete circuit description, schematic diagram, printed-
circuit-board (PCB) layout, and bill of materials (BOM) are also included.
Contents

6 PCB Layout
Figure 14 and Figure 15 show the design of the LM3445EVM-695 printed circuit board
Figure 14. LM3445EVM-695 Top Layer Assembly Drawing (Top View)
Figure 15. LM3445EVM-695 Bottom Assembly Drawing (Bottom View)
12 120 VAC Valley Fill Buck Triac Dimmable LED Driver SLUUBA8–May 2015
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2015, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
7 Bill of Materials
Table 3 lists the LM3445EVM-695 components list according to the schematic shown in Figure 1.
Table 3. LM3445EVM-695 Bill of Materials
Designator Qty Value Description Size PartNumber Manufacturer
BR1 1 400V Diode, Switching-Bridge, 400 V, 0.8 A MiniDIP HD04-T Diodes Inc.
C1 1 0.22uF CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 250 V, +/- 10%, X7R 1210 GRM32DR72E224KW01L Murata
C2 1 0.01uF CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71E103KA01D Murata
C3 1 1000pF CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 500 V, +/- 10%, X7R 1206 C1206C102KCRACTU Kemet
C4 1 0.01uF CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 250 V, +/- 10%, X7R 1206 C1206C103KARACTU Kemet
C5 1 0.022uF CAP, Film, 0.022 µF, 630 V 12.5x5.5x11 B32921C3223M289 EPCOS
C6, C10 2 22uF CAP, AL, 22 µF, 100 V, +/- 20%, 0.8 ohm, TH 10x12.5mm UBT2A220MPD1TD Nichicon
C7 1 22uF CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R 1210 GRM32ER61E226KE15L Murata
C8, C15 2 0.1uF CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71C104KA01D Murata
C9 1 4.7uF CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R 1206 GRM31CR71E475KA88L Murata
C11 1 330pF CAP, CERM, 330 pF, 100 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0 0603 GRM1885C2A331JA01D MuRata
C12 1 0.1uF CAP, Film, 0.1 µF, 250 V, +/- 5%, 7.2x4.5x9.5mm R82IC3100DQ60J Kemet
C13 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 100 V, +/- 10%, X7R 1206 GRM31CR72A105KA01L MuRata
C14 1 0.47uF CAP, CERM, 0.47 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71C474KA88D MuRata
C16 1 0.22uF CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 25 V, +/- 10% 0603 GRM188R71E224KA88D MuRata
D1 1 15V Diode, Zener, 15 V, 225 mW SOT-23 BZX84C15LT1G ON Semiconductor
D2, D3, D5, 5 200V Diode, Schottky, 200 V, 1 A PowerDI123 DFLS1200-7 Diodes Inc.
D6, D7
D4 1 70V Diode, P-N, 70 V, 0.2 A, SOT-323 SOT-323 BAV99WT1G Fairchild
D8 1 200V Diode, Superfast Rectifier, 200 V, 1 A SMB MURS120-13-F Diodes Inc.
D9 1 30V Diode, Schottky, 30 V, 0.2 A SOD-323 BAT54HT1G ON Semiconductor
L1 1 1mH Inductor, Shielded, 1 mH, 0.27 A, 4.9 ohm, SMD SMD, 7.3x7.3mm 46105C MuRata
L2 1 3.9mH Inductor, Wirewound, Ferrite, 3.9 mH, 0.18 A, 9.5 ohm, TH 7.8xL7.5mm 744730392 Wurth Elektronik
L3 1 1mH Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Ferrite, 1 mH, 0.6 A, 1.82 WE-PD-XL 74477030 Wurth Elektronik
ohm, SMD
Q1, Q7 2 250V MOSFET, N-CH, 250 V, 4.4 A DPAK FDD6N25TM Fairchild
Q2, Q3 2 40 V Transistor, NPN, 40 V, 0.15 A SOT-23 MMBT4401-7-F Diodes Inc.
Q4 1 -50V MOSFET, P-CH, -50 V, -0.13 A SOT-323 BSS84W-7-F Diodes Inc.
Q5 1 300 V Transistor, PNP, 300 V, 0.2 A SOT-23 MMBTA92 Fairchild
Q6 1 100V MOSFET, N-CH, 100 V, 0.17 A SOT-323 BSS123W-7-F Diodes Inc.
Q8 1 30 V Transistor, PNP, 30 V, 0.1 A SOT-23 BC858CLT1G ON Semiconductor
R1 1 866 RES, 866, 1%, 1 W 2512 CRCW2512866RFKEG Vishay-Dale
R2 1 2.2M RES, 2.2 M, 1%, 0.125 W 0805 RC0805FR-072M2L Yageo America
R3 1 332k RES, 332 k, 1%, 0.25 W 1206 CRCW1206332KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R5, R16 2 49.9k RES, 49.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060349K9FKEA Vishay-Dale
R6 1 100k RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.25 W 1206 CRCW1206100KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R7 1 7.50k RES, 7.50 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW06037K50FKEA Vishay-Dale
R8 1 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R9, R20 2 100 RES, 100, 1%, 0.125 W 0805 CRCW0805100RFKEA Vishay-Dale
R10 1 124 RES, 124, 1%, 0.125 W 0805 CRCW0805124RFKEA Vishay-Dale
R11 1 200k RES, 200 k, 1%, 0.125 W 0805 CRCW0805200KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R12, R13 2 1.00M RES, 1.00 M, 1%, 0.125 W 0805 CRCW08051M00FKEA Vishay-Dale
R14 1 499k RES, 499 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW0603499KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R15 1 280k RES, 280 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW0603280KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R17 1 22 RES, 22, 10%, 2 W, Fusible Axial EMC2-22RKI TT Electronics
R18 1 301 RES, 301, 1%, 0.25 W 1206 CRCW1206301RFKEA Vishay-Dale
R19 1 36.5 RES, 36.5, 1%, 0.125 W 0805 CRCW080536R5FKEA Vishay-Dale
R21 1 1.20 RES, 1.20, 1%, 0.25 W 1206 CRCW12061R20FKEA Vishay-Dale
R23 1 150 RES, 150, 1%, 0.125 W 0805 CRCW0805150RFKEA Vishay-Dale
RV1 1 300Vac SIOV Metal Oxide Leaded Varistor, 300VAC, 3500A, TH 12 x 5.6 x 14.5 mm B72210S2301K101 EPCOS Inc
U1 1 Triac Dimmable Offline LED Driver, 10-pin MSOP, Pb-Free MUB10A LM3445MM/NOPB Texas Instruments
R4 0
R22 0